
 

              
 

Council Meeting Date:   March 26, 2018 Agenda Item:   7(f) 
              

 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 
 

 

AGENDA TITLE: Motion to Authorize the City Manager to Execute Amendment #3 to 
Contract 8584 with West Coast Code Consultants for Regulatory 
Plan Review and Inspection Services for Light Rail Facilities in the 
Amount of $45,000 

DEPARTMENT: Planning & Community Development 
                                City Manager’s Office 
PRESENTED BY: Ray Allshouse, Building Official 
                                Juniper Nammi, Sound Transit Project Manager 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     _X__ Motion                   

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
On November 1, 2016, the City Manager executed service contract #8584 with West 
Coast Consultants, Inc. (WC3) in the amount of $40,000, to provide plan review and 
construction inspection services within the City of Shoreline for the permitting and 
construction of local Lynnwood Link Extension Light Rail facilities by Sound Transit. 
This contract was subsequently amended to a revised total of $50,000 and extended to 
March 31, 2018. 
 
Another amendment is now needed to cover the next year of the City’s plan review, 
permitting, and inspection services for this Sound Transit light rail project. The proposed 
2018 contract amendment exceeds the City Manager authority and needs City Council 
authorization to be executed. Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City Manager 
to execute this amendment for the next year of project design and permitting. 
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
This contract does not impact the budget at this time. This contract amendment is 
included in the City Manager’s Office Budget for Light Rail Stations and is adequately 
funded through the end of 2018 by the Expedited Permitting and Reimbursement 
Agreement for the Lynnwood Link Project executed with Sound Transit on September 
26, 2016.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 
3 to Contract 8584 with West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. for Regulatory Plan Review 
and Inspection Services for Light Rail Facilities in the amount of $45,000 for a total 
contract amount of $95,000 through March 31, 2019. 
 
Approved By: City Manager DT City Attorney MK 

  Page 1  7f-1



 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Final Design and permit review for Sound Transit’s Lynwood Link Extension project (the 
Project) began in May 2016. In order to provide Sound Transit with expedited review 
and approvals for the Project, the City entered into a negotiated Expedited Permitting 
and Reimbursement Agreement with Sound Transit in September 2016 to provide 
funding for the additional staffing and consultant services needed to provide the level of 
review requested by Sound Transit. West Coast Code Consultants (WC3) was selected 
through a competitive Request for Qualifications process and administratively 
contracted in November 2016 to provide the first phase of regulatory plan review and 
inspection services for the City’s review and permitting of this Project. An additional 
amendment to this contract requires Council approval to increase the contract amount 
beyond the City Manger’s authority. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
In 2016, when Sound Transit started the final design of the LLE Project and the 
Expedited Permitting and Reimbursement Agreement with Sound Transit was 
negotiated and executed, City staff identified a combination of ST-funded City staff 
positions and consultant services to provide the responsive design review and 
permitting services requested by Sound Transit. Regulatory building plans review and 
inspection services were deemed to be best achieved through the use of contract 
consultant services for the duration of the Project’s design and construction. 
 
This multi-year consultant contract has always been estimated to eventually exceed 
contract authorization limits of the City Manager, and continuity of regulatory oversight 
for the duration of the project is considered essential. The projected full scope of 
regulatory plans review and permit inspection work is expected to potentially exceed 
$600,000 over seven years of design and construction.  
 
Selection of the regulatory plans review consultant was deliberately achieved through 
the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process in anticipation of the need to gain Council 
approval. The RFQ solicitation was conducted in August and September of 2016, and 
staff selected WC3 from a field of six firms responding to the RFQ. A contract for Phase 
1 of the anticipated regulatory plans review and inspection services was executed with 
WC3 in November 2016, and was amended twice to extend the contract amount and 
expiration date of the original contract.  
 
Sound Transit’s design phase for the Project was extended by approximately one year 
due to a project cost reduction process started in June of 2017. The services provided 
by WC3 to date have been prompt and met the quality expectations of City staff. Due to 
this delay, staff is only now requesting an amendment to the WC3 services contract that 
requires Council authorization.  
 

DISCUSSION 
 
The City needs to continue provide Sound Transit with responsive regulatory plans 
review over the next year while design is completed and project permits are submitted 
for review. Since November of 2016, these services were provided through the contract 

  Page 2  7f-2



 

with WC3 and city staff are recommending extending this contract through the end of 
March 2019 and increasing the contract amount by an additional $45,000 to cover the 
work load anticipated over the next year for the balance of the design phase of the 
Project.  
 
In 2019, the Project will shift from the design phase to the construction phase which will 
continue through approximately the end of 2022 or mid-2023. This year, City staff will 
negotiate an amendment to the existing Expedited Permitting and Reimbursement 
Agreement with Sound Transit for the construction phase of the project to secure 
funding for services to be provided between 2019 and 2023. Staff anticipates requesting 
another amendment to the WC3 contract after these negotiations with Sound Transit for 
additional funding and services are concluded, but staff does not yet have enough detail 
to estimate the scope and amount for the construction phase requirements under this 
contract at this time. 
 

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS 
 
The alternative preferred by staff is to obtain Council approval for the next year of 
consultant services from WC-3 for regulatory plans review and inspection of the LLE 
Project as originally planned for and budgeted.  
 
Other options include going out for a new RFQ for this contract work that may or may 
not result in a qualified consultant that is familiar with reviewing light rail projects and 
staff would not necessarily have experience with their ability to deliver what is needed 
with the timeliness and quality that we have come to expect from WC3. 
 
Providing these services with City staff would be difficult due to the fluctuating nature of 
the work load, responsiveness required by Sound Transit, and current workloads for 
existing staff. The budget would have to be amended and another Structural Plans 
Examiner added to staff, without having certainty of a full time work load for that 
position. 
 

COUNCIL GOAL(S) ADDRESSED 
 
This contract amendment supports ongoing City partnership and collaboration with 
Sound Transit in their design process for the LLE project which furthers completion of 
“Council Goal 3 – Continue preparation for regional mass transit in Shoreline.” 
Specifically, this contract supports continued implementation of Action Step 4 – “Work 
collaboratively with Sound Transit to support the development and review of 
environmental, architectural, engineering and construction plans for the Lynnwood Link 
facilities within the City of Shoreline through Sound Transit's Special Use Permit and 
other permitting reviews.” 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
This contract does not impact the budget at this time. This contract amendment is 
included in the City Manager’s Office Budget for Light Rail Stations and is adequately 
funded through the end of 2018 by the Expedited Permitting and Reimbursement 

  Page 3  7f-3



 

Agreement for the Lynnwood Link Project executed with Sound Transit on September 
26, 2016.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 
3 to Contract 8584 with West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. for Regulatory Plan Review 
and Inspection Services for Light Rail Facilities in the amount of $45,000 for a total 
contract amount of $95,000 through March 31, 2019. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A –  Agreement for Regulatory Plan Review and Inspection Services for the 

construction of local Lynnwood Link Light Rail facilities with West 
Coast Code Consultants 

Attachment B –  Amendment No. 1 to West Coast Code Consultants Services 
Agreement 

Attachment C –  Amendment No. 2 to West Coast Code Consultants Services 
Agreement 

Attachment D –  Proposed Amendment No. 3 to West Coast Code Consultants 
Services Agreement 

  Page 4  7f-4



Attachment A

7f-5



Attachment A

7f-6



Attachment A

7f-7



Attachment A

7f-8



Attachment A

7f-9



Attachment A

7f-10



Attachment A

7f-11



Attachment A

7f-12



Attachment A

7f-13



Attachment A

7f-14



Attachment A

7f-15



Attachment A

7f-16



Attachment A

7f-17



Attachment A

7f-18



Attachment A

7f-19



Attachment B

7f-20



Attachment B

7f-21



Attachment B

7f-22



Attachment B

7f-23



Attachment B

7f-24



Attachment B

7f-25



Attachment C

7f-26



Attachment C

7f-27



Attachment C

7f-28



Attachment C

7f-29



 

 

Receiving #8584.03 

 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

(ORIGINAL CONTRACT NUMBER: 8584) 
 

Whereas an agreement was entered into by and between the City of Shoreline, Washington, 
and West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. (WC-3) on November 1, 2016; and said agreement was 
last amended on December 12, 2017; and 
 
Whereas the parties desire to amend said agreement once again in order to reflect a change of 
circumstances, to wit: (a) to extend the expiration date of the agreement to March 31, 2019; (b) 
to amend the Scope of Services Exhibit A, and (c) to increase the amount of the agreement to 
$95,000.  
 
Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as 
follows: 

1. Existing Agreement Amended: 
The City and WC-3 entered into an agreement on November 1, 2016 identified as: Contract 
8584 - Regulatory Plan Review and Inspection Services for Light Rail Facilities. 
 
The City and WC-3 entered into an amendment to said agreement, identified as First 
Amendment No. 8584.01, dated July 28, 2017. 
 
The City and WC-3 entered into an amendment to said agreement, identified as Second 
Amendment No. 8584.02, dated December 12, 2017. 

 
The parties hereby amend the original agreement as amended. 

 
2. Amendment to Existing Agreement: 

The agreement is amended in the following respect(s): 
Section 1.  Scope of Services.   Exhibit A is amended as provided in Exhibit A-1, attached 
hereto. 
Section 2(A). Compensation.   Exhibit A is amended as provided in Exhibit A-2, attached 
hereto. 
Section 2(A).  Compensation.   Total not to exceed amount is increased to $95,000.00. 
Section 3(A). Term.   The term of the Agreement to say expired at midnight on the 31st day 
of March, 2019. 
 

3. Terms and Conditions of Existing Agreement Remain the Same: 
The parties agree that, except as specifically provided in this amendment, the terms and 
conditions of the existing agreement continue in full force and effect. 

 
EXECUTED, this the _____ day of _____________, 2018. 
 
CITY OF SHORELINE  CONSULTANT 

 
 

 
Name: Debbie Tarry,  Name: Martha (Marty) J. Gillis 
Title: City Manager  Title: NW Regional Manager 

 

Attachment D

7f-30



 
19109 36th Ave W, Suite 207  

Lynnwood WA  98036 
OFFICE: (425) 582-1719 

 
 

 
Amendments to Exhibit A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The original contract Exhibit A Scope of Services with the following underlined additions or 
changes. 

General: 

1) Add Demolition permit inspections to the list of services as follows: 
• At the City’s request, WC-3 will provide building code review or inspection of 

demolition permit(s), if any, at the request of the City.  

 
2) Change the designated point of contact and Project Manager for this contract as follows:   

WC-3 point of contact for this project will be Martha (Marty) J. Gillis who will act as 
Project Manager.   

 
 
Definitions: 
 
3) Revise the duration of Phase (1) based on Sound Transit delayed schedule as follows:  
Phase 1: The duration of Phase (1) one, is described as the last quarter of 2016 through the 
first quarter of 2019.   
 
Plan Review: 

4) Replace the original Timeline Schedule the following revised schedule: 
 

Timeline Schedule for Milestone Plan Review 
60 % Review Review response completed within 25 

Calendar Days Receipt of Milestone 
Design Submittal 

In Progress 90% Review Review response completed within 25 
Calendar Days Receipt of Milestone 

Design Submittal 
90% Review – Stations Only Review response completed within 25 

Calendar Days Receipt of Milestone 
Design Submittal 

100% Review – separate 
submittals for project 
packages 

Review response completed within 25 
Calendar Days Receipt of Milestone 

Design Submittal 
Subsequent Rechecks Review response completed within 14 

Calendar Days Receipt of Successful 
Receipt of Design Submittal 

Attachment D

7f-31



 
19109 36th Ave W, Suite 207  

Lynnwood WA  98036 
OFFICE: (425) 582-1719 

 
 

 
COMPENSATION & RATES 

 
Building Inspection: 

5) Hourly inspection rate updated and demolition inspections added as follows: 
The following inspection services are provided using an hourly rate of $110 per hour. For 
IBC Building, IRC Building, Demolition, Plumbing, Mechanical, Electrical and Energy.    
 
WC-3 Structural Observation: 

6) Hourly rates for structural observation updated as follows: 
The following review services are provided using an hourly inspection rate of $150 per hour 
for structural inspection of building structures by a WC-3 Washington State licensed 
engineer. Portal to portal charges apply with a minimum charge of 1 hour.   

Staff, Staff Responsibilities, and Rates: 
 
7) Hourly billing rates updated for consistency with current market standard: 

Staff Staff Responsibilities   Rate 
Senior Project Manager  Responsible for overall management of the 

project and contractual issues. 
$150 per hour 

Project Manager Responsible for being the lead project 
coordinator, coordinating WC-3 staff, 
attending meetings, writing meeting 
minutes, invoicing, and for WC-3’s 
structural observation.    

$150 per hour 

Plan Reviewer Responsible for the reviews Milestone 
Design submittals, producing review letter 
regarding code compliance, performing 
rechecks, and for coordinating with the 
Project Manager. 

$150 per hour 

Administrative Assistant  Responsible for assisting with completing 
meeting minutes, assisting with invoicing, 
word processing, processing submittals, 
and for general support to the Senior 
Project Manager and Project Manager.  

$85 per hour 

 
 
Plan Review Hourly Review Rates: 

8) Plan review hourly rates updated as follows:  
Hourly rates apply if a third and subsequent review comments are needed, or if a review is 
requested after approval of documents has occurred. Hourly rates include all labor required 
for completion of these services and are assessed at the hourly rate of $150 per hour with a 
minimum charge of 1 hour. 
 

 

Attachment D

7f-32


	Staff Report
	Att A - West Coast Code Consultants Contract Amendment 
	Att B- West Coast Code Consultants Contract Amendment 
	Att C - West Coast Code Consultants Contract Amendment 
	Att D - West Coast Code Consultants Contract Amendment -



